STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. .93-113

AMENDING OF REGULATIONS GOVERNING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK TESTERS - TO BE CODIFIED IN CHAPTER 17 OF DIVISION 3 OF TITLE 23 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (23 CCR SECTIONS: 2730-2802)

WHEREAS:

- 1. Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Gode was added to the Code by Chapter 1046 of the Statutes of 1983 (AB 1362, Sher).
- 2. Section 25284.4 of the Health and Safety Code was amended by Assembly Bill 1413 (Chapter 1372, Statutes of 1987, Cortese) to require underground storage tank testers to be licensed by the State Water Board.
- 3. Section 25284.4 of the Health and Safety Code was amended by Assembly Bill 1359 (Chapter 708, Statues of 1991, Cortese) to change experience requirements for underground storage tank testers.
- 4. Section 25284.4 of the Health and Safety Code requires the State Water Board to adopt regulations necessary to implement the statute.
- 5. Staff has prepared proposed amendments to the regulations to implement amendments to Section 25284.4 of the Health and Safety Code.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the State Water Board approves amendment of the proposed regulations governing underground storage tank testers as incorporated by reference to this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on November 18, 1993.

Maureen Marche

Administrative Assistant to the Board